## Government of Himachal Pradesh Higher Education Department.

In view of the press reports that the College teachers have been boycotting the evaluation of the Under Graduate Courses for session 2013-14, a meeting was called today at 3:00 P.M. under the chairmanship of worthy Pr. Secretary Higher Education in which the following were present:-

- 1. Mr. Dinkar Burathoki, Advisor(Education), H.P.
- 2. Smt. Pushpa Chaudhary, Under Secetary(Hr. Education) to the Govt. of H.P.
- 3. Dr. Mohan Jharta, Registrar, HPU Shimla-5
- 4. Dr. M.S.Negi, Joint Director Hr. Education, HP Shimla-1
- 5. Dr. Amar Dev, Joint Director Hr. Education, HP Shimla-1
- 6. Sh. Shushil Kumar Sharma, Deputy Registrar (Conduct) HPU Shimla-5
- 7. Smt. Pushap Lata, Assistant Registrar (Acad.) HPU Shimla-5

The following decisions were taken:-

- The upcoming summer vacation which was beginning w.e.f. 11th of May, 2014 1). will now begin w.e.f. 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2014.
- All pending remuneration/payments with reference to evaluation and conduct of 2) examination for the year 2012 and 2013 would be cleared by the H.P. University by 14th of May, 2014 and the University will give compliance of the same.
- Once the payments are made, the University will project the likely expenditure on 3) evaluation and conduct of examination for the year 2013-2014 to the Government.
- 4) The Director of Higher Education shall ensure that the Principals of the Colleges relieve all the teachers appointed for evaluation immediately so that they can take up for evaluation work forthwith.

(Ali R. Rizvi)

Pr. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

CC: to all individuals present in the meeting for compliance and necessary action.

Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No:H(8)B(3)/2011-Admn/Vacation Sch. dated; 2 May,2014 Copy to:-

1) All the Principals, Govt. Colleges/Govt. Skt./Grant-in-Aided Colleges in H.P. with the strict directions to ensure that all the Lecturers appointed for evaluation purposes be relieved immediately under intimation to this office, So that the evaluation work does not suffer any further.

> Director of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh